

No. 11-564

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, PETITIONER

v.

JOELIS JARDINES

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

LANNY A. BREUER

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

WILLIAM C. BROWN

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement | 1 |
| Summary of argument | 6 |
| Argument: | |
| A dog sniff for contraband narcotics at the front door of a house is not a Fourth Amendment “search” | 8 |
| A. This Court’s decisions establish that a sniff by a trained narcotics-detection dog is not a Fourth Amendment “search” | 9 |
| B. A dog sniff at the front door of a house is not a Fourth Amendment “search” so long as the police are lawfully at that location | 14 |
| C. The Florida Supreme Court erred in concluding that the dog sniff in this case was a search | 24 |
| Conclusion | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Blair v. Commonwealth</i> , 204 S.W. 67 (Ky. Ct. App. 1918) | 19 |
| <i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) | 21 |
| <i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991) | 21 |
| <i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988) | 8 |
| <i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) | 6, 11, 12, 14, 16, 19 |
| <i>Ellison v. United States</i> , 206 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1953) .. | 22 |
| <i>Estate of Smith v. Marasco</i> , 318 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2003) | 22 |
| <i>Hodge v. State</i> , 13 So. 385 (Ala. 1893) | 18 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004) | 30 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) | 20 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) | 8, 21, 26 |
| <i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011) | 20, 22 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) | 17, 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>Lorenzana v. Superior Court</i> , 511 P.2d 33 (Cal. 1973) | 23 |
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) | 20 |
| <i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) | 20, 21, 29 |
| <i>Quintana v. Commonwealth</i> , 276 S.W.3d 753 (Ky. 2008) | 22 |
| <i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) | 21 |
| <i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984) | 29 |
| <i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Morsman</i> , 394 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1981) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Rabb</i> , 920 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App.), review denied, 933 So. 2d 522 (Fla.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1052 (2006) | 4 |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 1 (1932) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Broadway</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Colo. 2008) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Brock</i> , 417 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2005) | 15, 16, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 510 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2007) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Colyer</i> , 878 F.2d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1989) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. French</i> , 291 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2002) | 24 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Gould</i> , 364 F.3d 578 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 955 (2004) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) | 8, 19, 20, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Lakoskey</i> , 462 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1259 (2007) | 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Lingenfelter</i> , 997 F.2d 632 (9th Cir. 1993) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Reed</i> , 733 F.2d 492 (6th Cir. 1984) | 23, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Roby</i> , 122 F.3d 1120 (8th Cir. 1997) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976) | 21, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Scott</i> , 610 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 964 (2011) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 757 F.2d 1359 (2d Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 819 (1985), and 479 U.S. 818 (1986) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Wells</i> , 648 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2011) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) | 28 |
| Constitution: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Amend. IV | <i>passim</i> |
| Amend. V | 29 |
| Amend. XIV | 29 |

VI

| Miscellaneous: | Page |
|--|--------|
| Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Non-Contract Law</i> (1889) | 23 |
| 3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1768) | 20 |
| Samuel G. Chapman, <i>Police Dogs in North America</i> (1990) | 18, 19 |
| Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts or the Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contract</i> (1880) | 23 |
| Mark Derr, <i>A Dog's History of America</i> (2004) | 19 |
| Paul B. Jennings, Jr., <i>Origins and History of Security and Detector Dogs, in Canine Sports Medicine and Surgery</i> (Mark S. Bloomberg et al. eds., 1998) | 9, 19 |
| 1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (4th ed. 2004) | 22 |
| Estelle Ross, <i>The Book of Noble Dogs</i> (1922) | 18 |
| 1 Edward Topsell, <i>The History of Four-Footed Beasts and Serpents and Insects</i> (1658) (reprinted 1967) | 18 |
| J.G. Wood, <i>The Illustrated Natural History</i> (1865) | 19 |
